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FEATURES OF MAKE IN INDIA


1452.  SHRI RAMALINGAM S.:

SHRI A. RAJA:
DR. KALANIDHI VEERASWAMY:


Will the Minister of COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY be pleased to state:

                    वाणिज्य एवं उद्योग मंत्री
(a) the salient features of Make in India Programme;

(b) the details of the number of districts/cities/areas covered under this programme across the country including Tamil Nadu;

(c) the State/UT-wise number of sectors included in this programme so far within the country, including Tamil Nadu;

(d) the details of the targets set and achievements made so far under this programme;

(e) whether the Government has created facilitation centres under this programme in the country, including Tamil Nadu;

(f) if so, the State/UT-wise details thereof along with its response and if not, the reasons therefor;

(g) whether the Government has received any proposal from the Tamil Nadu Government to include and promote rural areas, especially in the manufacturing sector under this programme; and


(h) if so, the details thereof along with the action taken/to be taken by the Government to implement the same in the country under the programme so far?


ANSWER

वाणिज  ् य एवं उद्योग मंत्री (श्री पीयूष गोयल)

THE MINISTER OF COMMERCE & INDUSTRY
(SHRI  PIYUSH GOYAL)


(a)  to (d):    ‘Make in India’ initiative was launched on September 25, 2014 with

the objective of facilitating investment, fostering innovation, building best in class manufacturing infrastructure, making it easy to do business and enhancing skill development. Action Plans for 21 key sectors were identified for specific actions under (i) Policy Initiatives

(ii) Fiscal Incentives (iii) Infrastructure Creation (iv) Ease of Doing Business (v) Innovation and R&D (vi) Skill Development areas. The

‘Make in India’ initiative is not a State/ district/ cities/ area specific initiative rather it is being implemented all over the country. Make in India initiative has been reviewed and is now focusing on 27 sectors.

Department for Promotion of Industry and Internal Trade is coordinating action plans for 15 manufacturing sectors while Department of Commerce is coordinating 12 service sectors. The list of 27 sectors is placed at Annexure I.


(e) & (f):    State Governments have created Investment Promotion &

Facilitation agencies for first point of reference for investors coming in to their States. The list State Investment Promotion Agencies is placed at Annexure II.


(g): No, Sir.

(h): Question does not arise.


******


ANNEXURE I

ANNEXURE REFER TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (d) OF THE LOK

SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1452 FOR ANSWER ON

27.11.2018.

List of 27 Sectors under ‘Make in India’ initiative

(i) Aerospace and Defence

(ii) Automotive and Auto Components

(iii) Pharmaceuticals and Medical Devices

(iv) Bio-Technology

(v) Capital Goods

(vi) Textile and Apparels

(vii) Chemicals and Petro chemicals

(viii) Electronics System Design and Manufacturing (ESDM)

(ix) Leather & Footwear

(x) Food Processing

(xi) Gems and Jewellery

(xii) Shipping

(xiii) Railways

(xiv) Construction

(xv) New and Renewable Energy

(xvi) Information Technology & Information Technology enabled Services

(IT & ITeS)

(xvii) Tourism and Hospitality Services

(xviii) Medical Value Travel

(xix) Transport and Logistics Services

(xx) Accounting and Finance Services

(xxi) Audio Visual Services

(xxii) Legal Services

(xxiii) Communication Services

(xxiv) Construction and Related Engineering Services

(xxv) Environmental Services

(xxvi) Financial Services

(xxvii) Education Services

 *********


ANNEXURE II

ANNEXURE REFER TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (e) & (f) OF THE LOK

SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1452 FOR ANSWER ON

27.11.2018.

S.No. Name of State Name of the IPA

1 Andhra Pradesh Andhra Pradesh Economic Development Board
(APEDB)

2 Arunachal Pradesh Department of Industries

3 Assam Invest Assam Foundation

4 Bihar Invest Bihar

5 Chhattisgarh State Investment Promotion Board

6 Goa Goa Investment Promotion and Facilitation Board

7 Gujarat Industrial Extension Bureau (iNDEXTb)

8 Haryana Haryana Enterprises Promotion Centre

9 Himachal Pradesh Department of Industries

10 Jharkhand Jharkhand Industrial Infrastructure Development Corporation (JIIDCO)

11 Karnataka Karnataka Udyog Mitra

12 Kerala Kerala State Industrial Development Corporation
(KSIDC)

13 Madhya Pradesh Madhya Pradesh Industrial Development Corporation (MPIDC)

14 Maharashtra Maharashtra Industry, Trade and Investment Facilitation Cell (MAITRI)

15 Manipur Department of Commerce and Industries

16 Meghalaya Meghalaya Investment Promotion Board

17 Mizoram Department of Industries

18 Nagaland Investment & Development Authority of Nagaland
(IDAN)

19 Odisha Industrial Promotion & Investment Corporation of Odisha (IPICOL)

20 Punjab Punjab Investment Promotion Bureau (Invest
Punjab)

21 Rajasthan Bureau of Investment Promotion Rajasthan

22 Sikkim Commerce and Industries Department

23 Tamil Nadu Industrial Guidance and Export Promotion
Bureau

24 Telangana Invest Telangana Cell

25 Tripura Tripura Investment Promotion Board

26 Uttar Pradesh Udyog Bandhu

27 Uttrakhand Investment Promotion & Facilitation Cell

28 West Bengal West Bengal Industrial Development Corporation
Limited

*******

